

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

CARMEN RIBBE, derivatively on behalf of
XEROX CORPORATION,

Plaintiff,

v.

JEFFREY JACOBSON, GREGORY Q. BROWN,
JOSEPH J. ECHEVARRIA, WILLIAM CURT
HUNTER, ROBERT J. KEEGAN, CHERYL
GORDON KRONGARD, CHARLES PRINCE,
ANN N. REESE, STEPHEN H. RUSCKOWSKI,
SARA MARTINEZ TUCKER, KEITH COZZA,
GIOVANNI G. VISENTIN, JONATHAN
CHRISTODORO, NICHOLAS GRAZIANO,
A. SCOTT LETIER, CARL C. ICAHN,
ICAHN CAPITAL LP, and HIGH RIVER LIMITED
PARTNERSHIP,

Defendants,

and

XEROX CORPORATION,

Nominal Defendant.

Index No. 652147/2019

Hon. Barry R. Ostrager, J.S.C.

Part 61

Mot. Seq. No. 006

**PLAINTIFF’S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO
NOMINAL DEFENDANT XEROX CORPORATION’S MOTION TO DISMISS
AND IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF’S CROSS-MOTION
FOR JOINDER AND LEAVE TO REARGUE AND RENEW**

LEVI & KORSINSKY, LLP
55 Broadway, 10th Floor
New York, New York 10006
(212) 363-7500

WOLF HALDENSTEIN ADLER
FREEMAN & HERZ LLP
270 Madison Avenue
New York, New York 10016
(212) 545-4600

Attorneys for Plaintiff Carmen Ribbe

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 2

PROCEDURAL HISTORY 2

ARGUMENT 5

I. Plaintiff is Entitled to Bring the Derivative Settlement Claims Because the Board Refused Plaintiff’s Demand 5

II. Alternatively, the Court Should Deny Xerox’s Motion under CPLR 3211(d) 8

III. Demand to Bring the FX Sale Claim and the HP Claims is Excused as Futile 10

 A. The FX Sale Claim 11

 1. The First *Marx* Test: A Majority of the Board was Interested 12

 2. The Second Marx Test: The Board Did Not Adequately Inform Itself 14

 3. The Third Marx Test: The Board Could Not Have Exercised its Business Judgment 15

 B. The HP Claims 15

IV. Plaintiff’s Failure to Name Xerox Holdings Corp. as a Nominal Defendant is Curable and Not Dispositive 16

V. Plaintiff’s Cross-Motion for Joinder of Xerox Holdings Corp. as a Nominal Defendant Should be Granted 17

VI. Plaintiff’s Cross-Motion for Leave to Reargue Should be Granted 17

VII. Plaintiff’s Cross-Motion for Leave to Renew Should be Granted 19

CONCLUSION 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Auerbach v. Bennett</i> , 47 N.Y.2d 619 (1979)	12, 18
<i>Bansbach v. Zinn</i> , 1 N.Y.3d 1 (2003)	11, 15
<i>Barr v. Wackman</i> , 36 N.Y.2d 371(1975)	12, 14
<i>Cerchia v. V.A. Mesa, Inc.</i> , 191 A.D.2d 377 (1st Dep't 1993)	9
<i>Culligan Soft Water Co. v Clayton Dubilier & Rice, LLC</i> , 139 A.D.3d 621 (1st Dep't 2016)	passim
<i>D'Alessandro v. Carro</i> , 123 A.D.3d 1 (1st Dep't 2014)	7
<i>Davidowitz v. Edelman</i> , 153 Misc. 2d 853 (Sup. Ct., N.Y. County 1992)	10
<i>Joy v. North</i> , 692 F.2d 880 (2d Cir 1982).....	19
<i>Kenney v. Immelt</i> , 2013 WL 5976625 (Sup. Ct., N.Y. County Nov. 7, 2013)	6
<i>Levandusky v. One Fifth Ave. Apt. Corp.</i> , 75 N.Y.2d 530 (1990)	15
<i>Miller v. Schreyer</i> , 257 A.D.2d 358 (1st Dep't 1998)	11
<i>Parkoff v. General Tel. & Elecs. Corp.</i> , 53 N.Y.2d 412 (1981)	18
<i>Peterson v. Spartan Indus.</i> , 33 N.Y.2d 463 (1974)	9
<i>Ripley v. Int'l Railways of Central America</i> , 8 A.D.2d 310 (1st Dep't 1959)	12

<i>S.H. & Helen R. Scheuer Family Foundation, Inc. v. 61 Assocs.</i> , 179 A.D.2d 65 (1st Dep't 1992)	15
<i>Sanford v. Colgate Univ.</i> , 36 A.D.3d 1060 (3d Dep't 2007)	6
<i>SantiEsteban v. Crowder</i> , 92 A.D.3d 544 (1st Dep't 2012)	15
<i>Sciabacucchi v. Burns</i> , 2016 WL 4074446 (S.D.N.Y. July 29, 2016)	7
<i>Stoner v. Walsh</i> , 772 F. Supp. 790 (S.D.N.Y. 1991)	7
<i>Stravrouakis v. Pelakanos</i> , No. 653478/2015, 2018 WL 846677 (Sup. Ct., N.Y. Co. Feb. 13, 2018)	15
<i>Zacharius v. Kensington Publ'g Corp.</i> , 2014 WL 52892 (Sup. Ct., N.Y. County Jan. 6, 2016)	14

Statutes

CPLR 1001	16, 17
CPLR 2221(d)(2)	17, 19
New York Business Corporation Law § 626(c)	passim
Not-For-Profit Corporation Law § 623(c)	6

Other Authorities

John R. Higgit, Practice Commentaries, McKinney's Cons Laws of NY, CPLR C3211:46	9
Robert L. Haig, 4B Commercial Litigation in New York State Courts § 93:14 (2020)	10

Rules

Del. Ch. Rule 23.1(a)	7
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.1(b)(3)	7
